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GTE+ 2010 AWP Consultation Initial Proposals 
Feedback Proforma

Please use the attached template for Stakeholder feedback to the “GTE+’s 2010 Annual Work Programme Consultation – Initial thoughts” document.
Please send completed template, and/or any other feedback to nigel.sisman@gie.eu , cc. gie@gie.eu.com  by 31 August 2009.
	Organisation:
	ExxonMobil International Ltd.


	Name:
	Ms. Debra Pennington-Bick / Kees Bouwens



Q1: Does the programme identify the correct projects for GTE+ focus during 2008/2009?
	Answer
	Further comments

	No
	We support GTE+ commitment to early implementation of the 3rd Package. In our view 2010 AWP for GTE+ should concentrate on establishing the ENTSOG - including an extensive stakeholder consultation process - and trailing the Code Development Processes. We believe the initial thoughts for the 2010 AWP could be more focussed towards these goals. 


Q2: Are there any other activities that should displace the focus areas identified?          

	Answer

	Yes 


If yes; 

	What other priorities should be addressed?


	+
Develop draft rules of procedure, including the rules of procedure on the consultation of other stakeholders. It is noted that GTE+ intends to complete ENTSOG Articles and Rules by October 2009 but we consider it important that GTE+ conducts extensive stakeholder consultation before completion of the Articles and Rules, and GTE+ may even need to mobilize stakeholders to ensure all stakeholder views are being considered.


	Which elements of the plan should be displaced?


	+
Transparency Platform
+
10 Year Network Development Plan
+
Balancing
+
Code on Harmonisation of Maintenance Publications

+
IT and Communications Roadmap
(for clarification see comments under Q4)


Q3: What areas should be considered for “pilots” to test the Third Package Framework Guidelines and Network Code development processes during the interim period. 

Views are sought on the desired scope of suggested areas that might be the focus of work during interim before the Agency and ENTSOG can be fully functional in their anticipated roles. 

	Area
	Definition of scope 

	Capacity
	

	Interoperability rules
	Including Gas Quality (building on work performed by EASEE-gas).

	Trading at virtual hubs

	Under the 3rd Package all TSOs are required to implement an entry/exit tariff system, creating virtual hubs. This presents an opportunity to establish common rules for trading at those virtual hubs and avoid that TSOs develop different rules. 


Q4: Are the objectives and deliverables associated with each plan realistic? 

	Organisational Development
	Sufficient time should be devoted to mobilize stakeholders for an extensive consultation on the draft Articles and Rules. Ideally the Rules of Procedure should be established jointly by GTE+ and stakeholders to provide a sound basis for the formal establishment of the ENTSOG.

	Capacity


	We support the proposed plan and believe the objective and deliverables are realistic, provided some of the other activities are displaced to best use the available resources.

	Transparency Platform
	We support initiatives (by GTE, regulators and stakeholders) towards early implementation by TSOs of the transparency requirements defined in the 3rd Package, but believe this is a responsibility of individual TSOs and not a correct project for GTE+ at this stage.

	Ten Year Network Development Plan 
	We welcome the GTE+ efforts to develop the TYNDP 2009 for publication by the end of 2009. Under the 3rd Package the TYNDP is to be published every 2 years. We therefore suggest that the next plan is the TYNDP 2011, by which time the Agency should be in a position to formally reviewed the plan.

	Winter Outlook


	We support the GTE+ efforts to develop an annual winter and summer supply outlook. With respect to timing we suggest that the outlook covers the next 5 years instead of only the next winter/summer, in line with the 3rd Package requirement. This would also overcome the problem that under the current plans the outlook is only available at the start of the winter/summer.

	Balancing


	We support TSOs to adopt market-based balancing regimes, which is a requirement under the 3rd Package. In our view it is not a GTE+ priority to support TSOs in their transition to market-based balancing, nor i there - in our view - a need for GTE+ to develop a view on what market-based balancing rules are. We expect that the Commission will provide further guidance (based on the KEMA study) if needed. 

	Code on Harmonization of Maintenance Publications
	Yes, as it appears that most of the work has already been done.


	IT and Communications Roadmap
	Harmonisation of data exchange across the EU is likely to be a huge effort. We question whether this effort is justified; should in our view not be a priority for GTE+.


Q4: If delivered in a timely and responsive manner would the programme defined in this document constitute a significant step towards the development of the internal market? 
	Answer

	Yes 


Q5: Do respondents have any additional comments or remarks to make about:

	The proposals to establish ENTSOG


	We support the assumption in the plan that TSOs are remunerated for the costs to establish the ENTSOG, provided those costs are reasonable and proportionate, in accordance with the provisions on costs in the 3rd Package.

	The Work Programme envisaged in this document


	

	Anything else?


	


Q6: Is there any advise/feedback you would like to offer GTE about how it can best facilitate the transition between today and implementation of the Third Package?

	In our view the Gas Regional Initiative has demonstrated the benefits of a regional approach towards the development of the internal market. We would welcome that TSOs establish regional cooperation within GTE+ to contribute towards the development of network codes - in line with the 3rd Package - and that this is reflected in the code development pilot.




Q7:  Would you like to meet with GTE members involved in each of the Project Areas and if so who would you suggest we contact within your organisation?

	Subject Area
	Answer (Yes/No)
	Contact name
	e-mail
	Telephone number

	Organisational  Development
	Yes
	Kees Bouwens
	kees.bouwens@exxonmobil.com
	+31 76 529 2228

	Capacity
	Yes
	Kees Bouwens
	kees.bouwens@exxonmobil.com
	+31 76 529 2228

	Transparency
	Yes
	Kees Bouwens
	kees.bouwens@exxonmobil.com
	+31 76 529 2228

	Ten Year Network Development Plan / Winter Outlook
	No
	
	
	

	Balancing
	Yes
	Kees Bouwens
	kees.bouwens@exxonmobil.com
	+31 76 529 2228

	Procedure on Harmonization of maintenance Publication
	No
	
	
	

	It & Communications Roadmap
	No
	
	
	


Please do not feel constrained by the sizes of the boxes above. GTE+ welcomes comprehensive feedback as critical part of establishing the GTE+/ENTSOG Work Programme
Q8:  Please could you indicate if your response can be published on our website.

	Answer

	No
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